
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Cabinet

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 11 January 2017

Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Shane Hebb (Deputy Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
James Halden, Deborah Huelin, Brian Little, Susan Little, Sue MacPherson and 
Pauline Tolson

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 16

To approve as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on 14 
December 2016.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Statements by the Leader 

6  Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues 

7  Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

8  Questions from Non-Executive Members 



9  Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10  Domiciliary Care -  New Service Model and Procurement 
(Decision 01104399) 

17 - 34

11  Local Council Tax Scheme (Decision 01104400) 35 - 50

12  Draft General Fund Budget 2017/18  (Decision 01104401) 51 - 64

13  East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan (Decision 01104402) 65 - 72

Exclusion of the Public and Press

Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act.

In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public in
[...]
em take responsibility for shaping 
their quality of life 

 Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and 
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being

 Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years 

 Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable 
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

 Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 December 2016 at 7.00 pm

The deadline for call-in is Thursday 29 December 2016 at 5pm. 

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Shane Hebb (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Coxshall, James Halden, Brian Little, Susan Little, 
Sue MacPherson, Deborah Stewart and Pauline Tolson

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Rory Patterson (Corporate Director of Children's Services)
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

59. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 9 November 2016, were approved as a 
correct record.

60. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

61. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declar
[...]
bers that the first 
Resident Survey in 6 years had been completed and results would be 
available in January. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

1. Note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate 
performance indicators in particular those areas which are IN 
FOCUS. 

2. Note and comment upon the progress in relation to the key 
corporate priority activities for 2016/17.

3. Identify any areas which require additional consideration.

65. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

There were no petitions submitted.

Page 6



66. Questions from Non-Executive Members 

The Leader of the Council advised that no questions had been submitted from 
Non-Executive Members.

67. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

The Leader of the Council informed Members that no matters had been 
referred to the Cabinet by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

68. Air Quality and Health Strategy (Decision 01104390) 

The Cabinet Member for Transport & Highways introduced the report and 
stated that in 2015, a decision was taken by Thurrock Council to develop an 
integrated Health and Air Quality Strategy through which to tackle the health 
problems associated with and exacerbated by air pollution within the borough.

He continued by stating the overall strategic aim of the Strategy was to 
improve air quality in the borough and to reduce the health impacts of air 
pollution.  Members were advised the strategy would be delivered through 
three main approaches:  

 By implementing measures for managing air quality throughout the 
borough to prevent new Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) from 
arising; 

 By implementing measures contained within the action plans for 
existing AQMAs; and

 By working with external bodies to reduce background pollution from 
inside and outside the borough.

Councillor B Little further advised that the strategy had been through the 
Planning, Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committ
[...]
terprises.
 Improving local infrastructure for residents and businesses.
 Encouraging local civic action, pride and volunteering as routes into 

work.

The Leader commented that volunteering was not an easy option however it 
could assist with gaining employment.

RESOLVED:

1. That Cabinet noted the priorities and strategic actions identified 
within the CLLD strategy; and

2. Given in principle approval that the Council takes on the role of 
the Accountable Body in the full applications to the EU funding 
streams.  

Reason for Decision - as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

The meeting finished at 8.21 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



11 January 2017 ITEM: 10
(Decision 01104399)

Cabinet

Domiciliary Care -  New Service Model and Procurement 
Wards and communities affected: 
All 

Key Decision: 
Key 

Report of: Councillor Sue Little, Portfolio Holder Adult and Children’s Social Care 

Accountable Head of Service: Les Billingham, Head of Adult Social Care

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health 

This report is Public 

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet about the new service model for 
domiciliary care in Thurrock and agree to commence the procurement of this new 
service.

It explains the current national and local domiciliary care situation and the impact this 
is having on the delivery of domiciliary care in Thurrock  

The report details the new direction of travel to support people at home highlighting 
the new approach, Living Well at Home, as an integral part of the second phase of 
Building Positive Futures. It provides an update on the progress of the Living Well at 
Home project and how the current difficulties have impacted on the delivery and 
implementation on our pilot of that new approach. 

The report sets out the procurement timetable which is scheduled to begin on the 
16th January 2017.

1. Recommendation(s)

Cabinet are asked to: 

1.1 Agree the future redesign of the service model to support people to live 
well at home

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



1.2 Agree to commence the procurement for domiciliary care services and 
delegate the award of the contract to the Corporate Director of Adults, 
Housing and Health in consultation with the relevant portfolio holder.

1.3      Agree a 6 month extension to the current domiciliary care contract from 
the 1st April 2017 until the 30th September 2017.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 In June 2016 and November 2016, reports were presented to Health and 
Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee updating members regarding the 
current domiciliary care market in Thurrock and outlining the new service 
model and procurement timeline. On both occasions Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny agreed with the direction of travel and commissioning 
intentions.  They reported the pressures locally and nationally being 
experienced by domiciliary care providers. Locally the termination of one 
contract and a failing Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection of a spot 
commissioned provider resulted in 1,620 hours being brought back to be 
delivered internally through the creation of Thurrock Care at Home, Thurrock 
Council’s internal domiciliary care service.

2.2      Thurrock Council’s declared basic rate is currently set at £13 per hour for 
domiciliary care (enhancements are paid known as resilience payments to 
reflect complexity and market pressures). Compared to neighbouring Local 
Authorities and the Eastern Region Thurrock’s rate is considerably less.  All 
Local Authorities are currently reviewing the rate for home care, but many are 
starting at a much higher point.

2.3      The UK Homecare Association (UKHCA) published a report in 
[...]
an be awarded, so providers will be asked to express an interest 
in the geographical areas they have a preference for. The existing out of 
hours contract operates on a Borough wide basis. In order to ensure that 
there is consistency and because of economies of scale we will be going out 
to tender for this as a single borough wide lot.

Page 22



The proposed geographical boundaries are detailed below :

Ward CCG Locality Ward CCG Locality 
Stifford Clays Grays Little Thurrock Rectory Grays/ Tilbury 
Little Thurrock Blackshots Grays Tilbury Tilbury St Chads Tilbury
Orsett Grays / Corringham Tilbury Riverside and Thurrock Park Tilbury

Ward CCG Locality Ward CCG Locality 
South Chafford Grays Chadwell St Marys Tilbury
West Thurrock and South Stifford South Ockendon / Grays East Tilbury Tilbury
Aveley and uplands South Ockendon 

Ward CCG Locality Ward CCG Locality 
Belhus South Ockendon Stanford Le Hope West Corringham 
Ockendon South Ockendon The Homesteads Corringham 

Ward CCG Locality Ward CCG Locality 
Chafford and North Stifford Grays Stanford East and Corringham Town Corringham 
Grays Riverside Grays Corringham and Fobbing Corringham 
Grays Thurrock Grays

Area 8

Area 7

Area 1 

Area 2

Area 3

Area 4

Area 5

Area 6

3.12     The procurement timeline for Living Well at Home is as follows: 

Selection 
Questionnaire  
Published

16 Jan 2017

Selection 
Questionnaire 
Closing 

17 Feb 2017

Selection 
Questionnaire 
Evaluation

To 13 Mar 2017

Invitation To Tender 
Issued 13 Mar 2017

Invitation To Tender 21 Apr 2017

Page 23



Closing
Invitation To Tender 
Evaluation To 22 May 2017

Notification of result  24 May 2017
Final award 7 June 2017

Contract starts 1st October 
2017

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1 For Cabinet to agree the future redesign of the service model to support 
people to live well at home

4.2      Agree the procurement for domiciliary care services.

4.3 To agree a 6 month extension to the current domiciliary care contract from 
[...]
he 
proposed changes.

The proposed scheme was considered by the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 22 November 2016. The Committee agreed to support options 2, 4 
and 6 but not options 1, 3 and 5 due to the financial impact on claimants. Cabinet are 
asked to note this response in their considerations.

The Committee also expressed concerns over the response rate to the consultation 
and requested a further report to consider the overall effectiveness of Council 
consultations.

It is also noted that the proposed changes 4 and 6 if approved will align to the 
equivalent Housing Benefit regulations at the point they are approved by Central 
Government. Members are advised that in the unlikely event that these changes are 
not effected by Central Government by 1 April 2017, that the Council's Council Tax 
Reduction scheme will not be amended for 2017 but will be amended from 2018.

1. Recommendations for the proposed scheme for 2017/18:

1.1 Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 1;

1.2 Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 2;

1.3 Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 3;

1.4 Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 4;

1.5 Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 5; and

1.6 Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 6.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The design of each LCTS scheme must be finalised by 31 January ahead of 
the relevant year to which it relates. Failure to provide a scheme by this date 
will trigger the implementation of a default Government scheme. The default 
scheme would require the Council to revert back to the level of support that 
would have been provided under the national Council Tax Benefit 
arrangements.

2.2 Local authorities will take on the risk that liabilities under LCTS exceed the 
amount projected for at the start of the relevant financial year. This risk is 
shared between billing an
[...]
That Cabinet agree to a further £1m investment to include Clean It, Cut 
It, Fill It into the Base Budget;

1.2 That Cabinet agree to a 1.98% increase to the Council Tax to support the 
General Fund budget;

1.3 That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny be asked to comment on the 
Adult Social Care precept options as set out in 3.6 of this report; and

1.4 That Cabinet agree to the proposals set out in this report to achieve a 
balanced budget.

2 Introduction and Background

2.1 The approach to achieving a balanced budget for 2017/18 and the medium 
term was first presented to Cabinet on 7 September 2016 and has 
subsequently been reported to the various Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.

2.2 In summary, the approach has been, and continues to be, a focus on:

 Income generation – including increasing the Council’s commercial trading 
base. Council Tax increases also fall under this category;

 Achieving more / same for less – including further transformational projects, 
contract reviews, spend to save initiatives and alternative delivery models; 
and

 Demand management / early intervention.  Examples include the Local Area 
Co-ordinators and Community Hubs.

2.3 This has been delivered through the following Boards, each chaired by a 
member of the Directors’ Board, with each Board consisting of a cross section 
of service representatives:

Customer Service & Demand Management Commercial
ICT / Digital People
Procurement Property

2.4 In addition, there is a comprehensive programme of service reviews that are 
underpinned by the following principles.

 Becoming financially self-sustainable;
 Maximise efficiency in each service;

Page 52



 A review of all services by March 2019 using common design principles 
(customer / demand management, commercial, ICT / digital, people, 
procurement, property and process);

 Non-statutory income generating services should be cost neutral; and
 Outcome focused including consideration of prevention and early 

intervention.

3 Prov
[...]


SERV-2017-09 Service Review Customer Services 20 Additional savings from the implementation of the 
Customer Service Strategy above and focus on 
channel shift/digital reducing resources required 
overall.

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



11 January 2017 ITEM: 13 
(Decision 01104402)

Cabinet

East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan

Wards and communities affected: 
East Tilbury and neighbouring wards

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Councillor James Halden, Portfolio Holder for Education and Health 

Accountable Head of Service: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Accountable Director: Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and 
Health.

This report is Public

Executive Summary

Members will be aware that a serious situation arose in October last year which 
could have resulted in the closure of the East Tilbury Medical Centre in Coronation 
Avenue, East Tilbury. This would have had a massive impact on under doctored 
areas such as East Tilbury, Corringham and Stanford-le-Hope. Following pressure 
from the Council, the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Healthwatch and the 
Patients Participation Group at the surgery, NHS England (NHSE) withdrew its 
decision to disperse the list to allow for further time to consider the future of the 
practice and in particular ownership of the building. 

The Council has played a leading role in trying to resolve the situation and after 
discussions with the receiver and NHSE over the future for the practice it is proposed 
that the Council enters into discussions with the receiver with a view to buy the 
property to secure essential primary care services in this part of Thurrock.

1. Recommendation that Cabinet approves :

1.1 The purchase of the freehold interest of the East Tilbury Medical Centre 
at 85, Coronation Avenue, East Tilbury on the terms and conditions as 
outline in the confidential report and with the final terms and conditions 
being delegated for agreement by the Corporate Director of Environment 
and Place and the Section 151 officer in consultation with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder.

1.2 That the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to complete any 
legal documentation to give effect thereto.

Page 65

Agenda Item 13



1.3 That the property be leased to an appropriate primary care provider on 
terms to be agreed.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 18 months ago the then GP at the practice, Dr Gorai, had his medical contract 
terminated because he was not registered with the Care Quality Commission 
and so was not allowed to practice. College Health were awarded the primary 
care contract by NHS England to act as a caretaker practice until the long 
term future of the practice could be resolved. However, the previous GP 
owned the building and so remained the landlord. It should be noted at this 
point that it is NHS England who commission primary care and determines 
primary care contracts not the Thurrock Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). 
Also it is important to note that neither the CCG nor NHSE are permitted to 
own premises of this nature.

2.2 In June of 2016 the landlord was declared bankrupt, triggering the current 
crisis, and the building has been in the hands of the receiver since that time. 
NHS England took some time to decide on next steps and in September they 
decided to “disperse the list”. That means ending the primary care contract 
and the patients are required to find another practice to register with. East 
Tilbury practice operates out of two sites – Coronation Avenue (approx. 2,500 
patients) and Corringham (approx. 1,500 patients).

2.3 The letters went out very late in October and patients were given less than 
three weeks to find a new GP. This caused a great deal of disquiet and 
meetings were held at the practice on 12th October when over 300 patients 
turned up to express their frustration at what had happened. Also Thurrock 
Healthwatch had been flooded with complaints.

2.4 College H
[...]
Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	10 Domiciliary Care -  New Service Model and Procurement (Decision 01104399)
	Appendix 1 - Domiciliary Care -  New Service Model and Procurement

	11 Local Council Tax Scheme (Decision 01104400)
	Appendix 1 - Local Council Tax Scheme

	12 Draft General Fund Budget 2017/18  (Decision 01104401)
	13 East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan (Decision 01104402)
	Appenidx 1 - East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan

	14 EXEMPT  Item 13  Appendix 2 - East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 January 2017 at 7.00 pm

The deadline for call-in is Monday 23 January 2017.

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), James Halden, 
Deborah Huelin, Brian Little, Sue MacPherson and 
Pauline Tolson

Apologies: Councillors Shane Hebb, Mark Coxshall and Susan Little
In attendance:

Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Karen Wheeler, Director of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

77. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 14 December 2016, were approved as a 
correct record.

78. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

79. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

80. Statements by the Leader 

The Leader addressed Cabinet Members informing them that in relation to 
Clean it, Cut it, Fill it, 418 Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued for littering 
and funding for Pot Holes would be increasing from April 2017 from £110,000 
to £153,000.



He continued that the Council were aware of fly tipping and were working 
across boundaries and with Essex Police. It was explained that in October 
and November the Council cleared 212 tons of fly tipping. 

The Leader notified Members that the election consultation was now open 
and would be running until 31 March. He further informed Cabinet the Council 
had issued fines totalling £14,000 to letting agents who were not complying 
with legal regulations after being warned.  A new temporary area in Stanford 
le Hope had been agreed for HGV parking in an attempt to reduce illegal 
parking within residential areas and the 14 bus service operating in 
Corringham, Fobbing and Basildon would run all week, he thanked Councillor 
Huelin for her hard work in getting the service running.  

Council Gledhill stated that 13 year old Emily Summers was still missing. He 
further stated that her photo was being shared on social media and was on 
the council’s web homepage. A picture had also been placed in the large 
notice board at the front of the building. The Leader wished for a safe return. 

It was commented upon that the recent event at the East Tilbury Library was 
very disappointing and the Leader explained that Councillor MacPherson had 
been on site all day. Members were further informed that the Council were 
awaiting the report from the structural engineer and hoped for a quick 
response to the matter. 

Councillor Gledhill advised that two resident information sessions in relation to 
transforming homes were held this week. He explained all feedback was 
included within the housing review. 

Finally the Leader notified all Members that the Holocaust Memorial day was 
to be held on Friday 27th January, commencing at 11am at HighView 
Gardens and this year’s theme was “How can life go on?”

81. Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues 

There was no update on Policy or other issues. The budget was discussed in 
later in the meeting.

82. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

There were no petitions submitted.

83. Questions from Non-Executive Members 

The Leader of the Council advised that no questions had been submitted from 
Non-Executive Members.



84. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

The Leader of the Council informed Members that no matters had been 
referred to the Cabinet by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

85. Domiciliary Care -  New Service Model and Procurement (Decision 
01104399) 

Councillor Halden introduced the report on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 
Adults and Children’s Social Care by explaining the new service model for 
domiciliary care in Thurrock and the procurement of the new service.

He continued to inform Members that the population was not only increasing it 
was getting older and care needs were getting more complex and the Council 
had done well at keeping people out of hospitals, as well as getting them 
home from hospital quickly.  

The Cabinet Member stated this created different challenges, in that residents 
would then require further support in their own homes, which put pressure on 
the domiciliary care service, which currently had a basic rate for a carer 
provider set at £13 per hour.

Councillor Halden further explained to his fellow Cabinet Members, there were 
3 main differences in the way the service would be offered in the future:

 To split the borough up into geographical areas, this would assist with 
cutting down traveling time because providers would not have to travel 
across the borough to reach their service users. It would also enable 
different providers to tender for a particular area. This would  enable 
healthy competition between providers as they would not be entitled to 
secure more than 2 areas;

 Secondly, it would support micro enterprises, this would mean finding 
local businesses which the Council could nurture and this would assist 
with developing the market; and 

 Finally offering basic solutions to residents for what they really want. 
This was often to stay in their own homes and stay within their local 
communities.

The Leader of the Council congratulated Councillor S.Little and Officers for 
the hard work they had completed. He further welcomed the nurture of local 
businesses to help local residents. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

1. Agree the future redesign of the service model to support people 
to live well at home.

2. Agree to commence the procurement for domiciliary care services 
and delegate the award of the contract to the Corporate Director 



of Adults, Housing and Health in consultation with the relevant 
portfolio holder.

3. Agree a 6 month extension to the current domiciliary care contract 
from the 1st April 2017 until the 30th September 2017.

Reason for Decision – as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

86. Local Council Tax Scheme (Decision 01104400) 

The Leader of the Council introduced the report to Members informing them 
since April 2013, the Council had maintained a local Council Tax Reduction 
scheme. It was now up to each individual Council to set their own criteria each 
financial year. 

He continued that changes were proposed to bring the scheme in line with the 
Housing Benefit or Universal Credit Rules, which would result in a decrease of 
Local Council Tax being awarded.  He further stated that the funding came 
from the Council Tax scheme across the borough and Officers had estimated 
there would be an extra £100,000 coming into the Council. 

Councillor Gledhill mentioned that a resident consultation had been run on the 
scheme, however was disappointed that only 40 people responded.

It was discussed they were 6 recommendations for Cabinet to agree and once 
decided the report would be presented to Full Council at the end of January 
2017 for the final decision. 

The Leader stated that he wished to include an additional recommendation, in 
that should all recommendations be agreed then £50,000 be funded to the 
Citizen Advice Bureau (CAB) subject to an agreed business case.

Councillor B.Little enquired if the money funded to the Citizen Advice Bureau 
would be permanent or a one off payment. The Leader explained that the 
Officers would be looking at business cases provided by the CAB, however it 
was likely that there would be a limit. 

RESOLVED that: 

1. Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 1;

2. Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 2;

3. Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 3;

4. Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 4;



5. Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 5; 

6. Cabinet are asked to consider if they support proposed change 6;

7. Dependant on approval of a business case provided, that £50,000 
raised from the above changes to the LCTS as outlined be used to 
find the Citizen Advice Bureau.

Reason for Decision – as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

87. Draft General Fund Budget 2017/18  (Decision 01104401) 

Councillor Gledhill, Leader of the Council, presented the report on behalf of 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Legal Services, and in doing so, 
congratulated the Director of Finance and IT, along with his team for all of 
their hard work to create a balanced budget.

He continued by informing Members, the Council had the pressure of around 
£10 million from the base budget and had not included an investment of 
£1million to extend the Clean It, Cut It, Fill It initiative until the end of the 
financial year.

The Leader explained that it was not only Directors and Heads of Services 
who met to find new ways to operate services differently and more efficiently 
and that 7 boards had also been created to look into finding savings and new 
ways of working.  He further explained that the Council had previously and 
were continuing to secure Grants from Government which were available to 
be bided on.

It was discussed that the Adult Social Care precept could be set at 2.99% as 
an option to the 2% currently planned. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny had 
been asked to look at the various options and justifications that could be put in 
place together with the one off Adult Social Care support grant.

Councillor Halden addressed the Cabinet commenting that in 7 months within 
the Education department, £7million had been put into Capital Plans, the 
Children’s Centre reform would reach even more vulnerable families in the 
borough and with the £1 million investment into Clean it Cut it Fill it, would 
allow the Council to maintain the scheme. He further commented that he felt 
the administration had produced a balance budget to be proud of. 

The Leader of the Council commented that it was not only Officers and the 
Cabinet who had produced the budget but also the larger Opposition Group. 
He thanked Councillor Snell and his party for their attendance and input at the 
Council Spending Review meetings. 

RESOLVED that: 



1. Cabinet agree to a further £1m investment to include Clean It, Cut 
It, Fill It into the Base Budget;

2. Cabinet agree to a 1.98% increase to the Council Tax to support 
the General Fund budget;

3. Corporate Overview and Scrutiny be asked to comment on the 
Adult Social Care precept options as set out in 3.6 of this report; 
and

4. Cabinet agree to the proposals set out in this report to achieve a 
balanced budget

Reason for Decision – as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

88. East Tilbury Primary Care Intervention Plan (Decision 01104402) 

Councillor Halden, Cabinet Member for Education and Health addressed 
Members reminding them of a serious situation which arose in October last 
year which could have resulted in the closure of the East Tilbury Medical 
Centre. 

He continued to notify Members that should that have happened, it would 
have had a massive impact on under doctored areas such as East Tilbury, 
Corringham and Stanford-le-Hope. Following pressure from the Council, the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Healthwatch and the Patients 
Participation Group at the surgery, NHS England (NHSE) withdrew its 
decision to disperse the list to allow for further time to consider the future of 
the practice and in particular ownership of the building. 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Health commented that the Council 
had played a leading role in trying to resolve the situation and after 
discussions with NHS England over the future of the practice it was proposed 
that the Council entered into discussions with a view to buy the property to 
secure essential primary care services in this part of Thurrock.

Councillor MacPherson thanked the Cabinet Member for his report and for 
fighting for local residents in East Tilbury. 

Councillor Gledhill, Leader of the Council commented that this was the right 
action to take and asked residents not to speculate on social media as to the 
terms of the contract, as it might affect the negotiations over the purchase of 
the property. 

The Leader further commented that the lack of General Practitioners in Tilbury 
and East Tilbury were so significant and this action would go to assist local 
residents.



Councillor Halden mentioned that it was raised in the press as to whether the 
Council would confirm that the current health provider, College Health would 
stay in place. He continued to advise that College Health would have to 
tender for the position and no-one could predict the outcome. 

He commented that he felt College Health was a strong contender and he 
was keen to support them moving forward. Finally Councillor Halden thanked 
all Officers  for their hard work during this difficult situation. 

RESOLVED that Cabinet approves:

1. The purchase of the freehold interest of the East Tilbury Medical 
Centre at 85, Coronation Avenue, East Tilbury on the terms and 
conditions as outlined in the confidential report and with the final 
terms and conditions being delegated for agreement by the 
Corporate Director of Environment and Place and the Section 151 
officer in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder.

2. That the Director of Law and Governance be authorised to 
complete any legal documentation to give effect thereto.

3. That the property be leased to an appropriate primary care 
provider on terms to be agreed.

Reason for Decision – as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

The meeting finished at 7.47 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

